

Nos. 06-82, 06-84, 06-100, and 06-101

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD FIRE INS. CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON RAY REYNOLDS,
Respondent.

[Captions continued on inside cover]

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE MORTGAGE INSURANCE
COMPANIES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS M. HEFFERON
Counsel of Record
RICHARD M. WYNER
JOSEPH F. YENOUSKAS
GOODWIN | PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-346-4000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

August 21, 2006

[Captions continued from outside cover]

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

STATE FARM MUT. AUTO. INS. CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JULIE WILLES,
Respondent.

SAFECO INS. CO. OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE IMPACTS FAR BEYOND THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THESE CASES, INCLUDING ON THE MORTGAGE INSURANCE INDUSTRY	4
A. FCRA Affects Much of the Economy	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Willfulness Ruling Is Likely To Have an Impact on all of the Act’s Substantive Provisions.....	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DIVERGENT AND ERRONEOUS DECISION WILL CAUSE PROBLEMS ACROSS THE BROAD SWEEP OF ITS IMPACT.....	8
A. The Circuit Split Created by the Ninth Circuit Will Result in Forum Shopping and More Litigation, Skew Compliance, and Undermine the Attorney-Client Privilege.....	8
B. These Adverse Effects Will Be Particularly Pronounced Because FCRA Is a Complex Statute that Raises many Unresolved Issues	11

C. These Pronounced Adverse Effects Are Especially Problematic Because the Efficient Flow of Consumer Information Is Vital to the Economy, Including the Housing Industry	14
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS “ADVERSE ACTION” RULINGS FURTHER WARRANT REVIEW	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ladner v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 427 (S.D. Miss. 1993).....	9
<i>Mark v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003)	12
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Pearson v. Novastar Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1377-A, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36282 (M.D. La. Mar. 28, 2006)	7
<i>Putkowski v. Irwin Home Equity Corp.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skwira v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 903 (2004)	11
<i>Stergiopoulos v. First Midwest Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	14
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	10

Verex Assurance, Inc. v. Palma,
519 U.S. 1048 (1996) 1

Whitfield v. Radian Guar., Inc.,
395 F. Supp. 2d 234 (E.D. Pa. 2005),
appeal pending, No. 05-5017 (3d Cir.) 13

Yang v. GEICO, 146 F.3d 1320
(11th Cir. 1998)..... 7

STATUTES:

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003,
Pub. L. No. 108-159 12

Fair Credit Reporting Act *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)..... 6–7

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k) 11, 12–13

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(A) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i) 13, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681b 5, 6, 7, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1681c..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681g 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681i 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681m 5, 6, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a) 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681n 3, 7, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1) 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2 5, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b) 15

15 U.S.C. § 1681v 5

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

16 C.F.R. pt. 698, app. H, § I.C	13
65 Fed. Reg. 80,802 (Dec. 22, 2000)	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 108-263 (2003).....	15
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993).....	5, 9
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....	14
S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Robert B. Avery et al., An Overview of Consumer Data and Credit Reporting, Federal Reserve Bulletin (Feb. 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve. gov/pubs/bulletin/2003/0203lead.pdf	14
Federal Trade Comm'n, Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (Dec. 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/reports/facta/041209factrpt.pdf ...	15

FTC Staff Letter from Clarke W. Brinckerhoff
to Paul H. Schieber (Mar. 3, 1998), *available at*
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/schieber.htm> 13

FTC Staff Letter from William Haynes to
Matthew B. Halpern (June 11, 1998),
available at
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/halpern.htm>..... 7

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO Report No.
06-435, Mortgage Financing: HUD Could
Realize Additional Benefits from its
Mortgage Scorecard (Apr. 2006) 5
